
 

 
 

 

SLOUGH SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

 
SCHOOLS GROUP: 
 
Maggie Waller (Chair), Julia Shepard (Vice-Chair), Christine Bamigbola, Barbara Clark, 
Gillian Coffey, John Constable, Henry Duffy, Martin Davis, Helen Huntley, Diane Lister, 
Maureen Mallinson, Paul McAteer, Charlie McGeachie, Kevin O'Driscoll, Kathy Perry, 
Jon Reekie, Mary Sparrow, Maggie Stacey, Jo Rockall and Kate Webb 
 
OBSERVERS: 
 
Lynda Bussley 
 
OTHER ATTENDEES  
 
Councillor Natasa Pantelic and Angela Mellish  
 
LOCAL EDUCATION AUTHORITY 
 
Robin Crofts, Margaret Dennison, Emma Foy, Christina West, Clair Pyper, Julie Evans 
and Wendy Sagar 
 
DATE & TIME:  WEDNESDAY, 18TH APRIL, 2012 AT 8.00 AM 
 BEECHWOOD CONFERENCE AND RESEARCH CENTRE, LONG 

READINGS LANE, SLOUGH 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Page 

 
1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

 

3. Minutes of last meeting 6th March 2012 and Matters Arising   
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Services to Schools and Academies - Charging Policy 2012-13   
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

5. School Specific Contingency   
 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

6. Local Authority Budgets Funded by the Dedicated Schools  
Grant   

 

(Pages 15 - 20) 



 

 

7. Latest Schools Budgets 2012-13   
 

(Pages 21 - 26) 

8. School Funding Reform and Arrangements for 2013-14   
 

(Pages 27 - 28) 

9. Accountability for Dedicated Schools Grant   
 

(Pages 29 - 34) 

10. Consultation - Improving the Assurance System for financial 
management in LA maintained schools   

 

(Pages 35 - 42) 

11. SEN Funding Review Update   
 

(Pages 43 - 74) 

12. Academies Update (verbal)   
 

 

13. Updated Work Programme 2011-12   
 

(Pages 75 - 76) 

 

 



Slough Schools Forum- Meeting held on Tuesday, 6th March, 2012 
 

Present: Maggie Waller, Holy Family Primary School (Chair) 
Julia Shepard, Beechwood Secondary School (Vice-Chair) 
Gillian Coffey, Lynch Hill Primary School 
John Constable, Langley Grammar 
Henry Duffy, Ryvers Primary School 
Martin Davis, Colnbrook Primary School 
Helen Huntley, Special Schools 
Maureen Mallinson, Westgate Secondary School 
Charlie McGeachie, Montem Primary School 
Jon Reekie, James Elliman Primary School 
Mary Sparrow, Wexham Secondary School 
Maggie Stacey, St Anthony's RC Primary School 
Jo Rockall, Herschel Grammar School 
Bea Williams, Slough & Eton Academy  

 
Observers:   Lynda Bussley, NUT 

  
 

Officers: Christina West, Clair Pyper, Wendy Sagar and Rochelle Fearon 
 

 
 

PART I 
 

102. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Barbara Clark, Robin Crofts, Emma Foy, Jon Reekie and 
Paul McAteer.  Paul had requested that Bea Williams attend as his substitute.  Bea left the 
meeting, the substitution was discussed and formally ratified by the group, and Bea re-
joined the meeting. 

 
103. Declarations of Interest  

 
None 

 
104. Minutes of Last Meeting - 26th January 2012  

 
• Teaching School:  Gillian Coffey reported that building capacity funding has been 

granted and the process of a formal application is being undertaken. 

• SBC SMT consultation: A formal response on behalf of Schools Forum was 
submitted and further clarification received back from the Chief Executive just before 
half term.  This was circulated but unfortunately the timing made it difficult for 
members to respond further. Maggie Waller wrote again to the Chief Executive 
reinforcing the concerns of Schools Forum before the 20 February deadline.  Clair 
Pyper informed the group that the Chief Executive will be writing in detail to the 
schools shortly. Clair will be incorporating the views expressed by headteachers into 
the review of LA services she is currently undertaking 

• Transactional services: this is progressing well and the contract is due to be signed 
this week. 

 
The minutes were confirmed as an accurate record. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



 
105. Response to Consultation on School Funding Reform  

 
A response on behalf of Schools Forum was submitted to the DfE by Slough Borough 
Council.  A briefing paper analysing
[...]
esolved when she returns. 

8. Clair Pyper and Helen Huntley will discuss Haybrook funding outside of Schools Forum 
in order to resolve the situation as quickly as possible. Julia Shepard gave examples of, 
and expressed concerns about, anomalies and unresolved funding within different areas 
of provision relating to previous financial years.  Depending on the national funding 
formula for 2013-14, the Forum discussed the danger that these anomalies could be 
‘locked in’.  Clair Pyper suggested that identifying the most significant areas was key 
and it was agreed, for example, that ongoing work by Jackie Wright is already making 
progress. 

9. Maggie Waller predicted that some difficult decisions will be required in the future once 
the principles have been discussed and agreed. 

 
110. Academies Verbal Update  

 
10. A draft charging policy how now been prepared.  The policy will be brought to the next 

meeting of Schools Forum prior to implementation for Academies from 1 April 2012. 
11. Existing SLAs will continue with unchanged prices and terms and conditions rolling 

forward from 1 April. 
12. Clair highlighted the significant and complex amount of work the LA has to undertake 

linked to schools adopting Academy status. There are no additional LA staff available as 
no support has been forthcoming from the DfE, plus the LA is also losing funding from 

Page 3



those schools.  Clair has raised the issue at a national level but has received a negative 
response and only one of the schools involved has offered any financial contribution.  
Currently three schools will become Academies on 1 April, two on 1 June and one in 
September.  There are a further four in the pipeline. 

13. Lynda Bussley expressed concern that Slough Borough Council has taken a politically 
passive stance to the development of Academies within the town. This was felt to be an 
issue to raise with elected members and not the Schools Forum. 

 
111. Forward Plan Revisions  

 
• Centrally managed budgets 2012-13 

• Schools specific contingency 2012-13 

• Final Schools Budget 2012-13 

• Accountability 

• Charging policy 

• Update on SEN Funding Review 
 
Please note that since the meeting the provisional date of 28 March meeting  has 
been cancelled and rescheduled for Wednesday, 18 April 
 
Following that meeting further meeting dates are: 
 
Wednesday, 16 May 2012 
Tuesday, 4 July 2012 

 
112. AOB  

 
Maggie Waller proposed that a review of membership be undertaken to ensure the widest 
representation of all parties. 
 

      The meeting closed at 0940 with thanks to staff at Beechwood School for their continued 
support and hospitality. 

 
 
 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 8.15 am and closed at 9.40 am) 
 
 

Page 4



 

 1 

SLOUGH SCHOOL FORUM 
18TH April 2012 

 

 
Services to Schools and Academies - Charging Policy 2012-13 

(Director of Resources & Regeneration) 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek the views of Schools Forum on the charging arrangements for 

2012/13 for Local Authority Services traded directly with maintained schools 
and academies.  The main change is the inclusion of a number of newly 
traded services arising from the movement of funding from the Local Authority 
to academies. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That Schools Forum notes the arrangements for traded services in 2012-13. 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Local Authority reviews its Services for Schools each financial year in 

order to ensure that it continues to offer high quality and responsive services 
that provide ‘best value’ within the market for schools services generally.  The 
authority has now reviewed its Services for Schools offer for 2012/13.  The 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) offer is available on the Slough website. 
 

3.2 In addition, Academies now receive funding for specific services previously 
held centrally by the Local Authority and provided for free to maintained 
schools.   In 2011/12 Slough passed over so
[...]
 – including accounts, returns, VAT returns 

- Financial assurance including internal and external audit 

-  Procurement advice and compliance 

-  Pension scheme administration 

- HR employer functions 

- Health and Safety compliance 

- Governor support 

- Strategic ICT and data management services 

Asset management costs (excluding strategic LA capital planning and Mgt of BSF 
/ PFI) 

School improvement services 

Monitoring of national curriculum assessment 

Education Welfare Services (excluding prosecutions for non-attendance, Tracking 
children missing from education, child employment) 

Pupil Support (Clothing Grants) 

Music services 

Visual and performing arts services 

Outdoor education services 

Certain redundancy and early retirement costs 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH SCHOOLS FORUM 
18 April 2012 

School Specific Contingency 
(Director of Education and Children’s Services) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Schools Forum of the projected outturn 2011-12 and 

proposed budget 2012-13 in respect of the School Specific 
Contingency. 

  
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1    That Schools Forum notes the projected outturn 2011-12 and proposed 

budget 2012-13 in respect of the School Specific Contingency. 
 
3        REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is appropriate for School’s Forum to be aware of the level of the 

School Specific Contingency and of the inclusion of the contingency in 
the Local Authority Central Services Equivalent Grant (LACSEG) for 
Academies in 2012-13. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1      Not applicable. 
 
5         SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
5.1 Schools Forum will be aware that a number of budgets are set aside 

under the heading of School Specific Contingency. 
 
5.2 Budgets within the contingency have been set up to support schools 

where circumstances change during the financial year, either on a 
school by school basis, or on a borough-wide basis, for example, a 
difference between the anticipated Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
when the budgets were built and the final allocation confirmed by the 
Department for Education (DfE). 

 
5.3 Appendix A sets out the projected outturn compared to the budget 

approved by Schools Forum last year.  Members of the Forum will note 
that the overall variation is a projected overspend of £4k.  However this 
masks a number of underlying issues. 

 
5.4  The budget for DSG – withdrawn grants was transferred into headroom 

and has already been allocated to schools. 
 
5.5 The budget for practical learning is subject to LACSEG recoupment 

and has been reduced by £184,530 over the course of the year as a 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 11



result of the full and part year impact of maintained secondary schools 
converting to Academy status. 

 
5.6 There have been some significant movements between the various 

budgets within the contingency, particularly noticeable in respect of 
new statements.  Members of Schools Forum have previously been 
alerted to the increasing numbers of pupils with statements. 

 
5.7 Appendix B sets out the proposed school specific contingency for 

2012-13.  The proposals incorporate a number of technical 
adjustments and budget movements.  The gross budget across school 
specific contingency and transfers to local authority managed budgets 
remains at the same level as 2011-12. 

 
5.8 Over the course of the last financial year and during the charging policy 

review, it became clear that a number of the budgets within the school 
specific contingency should be reported within the local authority 
managed budgets.  These budgets have been transferred from the 
school specific contingency to the centrally managed budgets for 2012-
13. 

 
5.9 The remaining budgets have all been reviewed in the light of 
 experience during 2011-12 and anticipated requirements during 2012-
 13.  The EYSFF contingency has been retained at the current level as  
 a result of the incre
[...]
SG) for the financial year 2011-12. 

 
1.2 To present to Schools Forum the funding required for the local 
 authority managed budgets funded by the Dedicated Schools Grant 
 (DSG) Budgets for 2012-13. 
  
2    RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Schools Forum notes the expected outturn for 2011-12 and 

 endorses the proposed budget for 2012-13. 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1    It is appropriate for Schools Forum to be aware of the expected financial  

outturn of local authority budgets funded from the Dedicated Schools 
Grant and the proposed budgets for 2012-13.  
 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

Not applicable. 
 
5    SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
5.1.1 Schools Forum will recall that as part of the indicative budget position 

presented last month, local authority managed budgets for 2012-13 
were incorporated into the funding model at the same level as the 
budget approved by Schools Forum for 2011-12 for planning purposes. 

 
5.1.2 Appendix A sets out the original approved budgets together with the 

budget changes approved by Schools Forum during the financial year 
2011-12, the impact of Academy recoupment and expected outturn for 
the financial year 2011-12.  Schools Forum will note that there is an 
anticipated underspend of £739,500.  This is primarily due to an 
underspend on placements in independent schools for pupils with 
special educational needs (SEN) (£380k) and on the reconfigured 
school improvement support approved during the year (£180k). 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 15



5.1.3 Appendix B sets out the gross and net budget requirement for 2012-13.  
The budget requirement is presented on a gross and net basis due to 
the impact of LACSEG Academy recoupment.  In addition, and as 
advised in the report on schools specific contingency, a technical 
change has been made to transfer a number of budgets (£1.172m) into 
the local authority managed budgets in order to meet DfE reporting 
requirements. 

 
5.1.4 During the financial year 2011-12
[...]
dget 
 position for Schools and the Local Authority. 
 
4    ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
         Not applicable. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
5.1.1  Schools Forum will recall that in March 2012, a summary of the indicative  
          Schools Budget 2012-13 together with a comparison to the Schools Budget for  
          2011-12 was presented to Schools Forum. 
 
5.1.2  Appendix A provides an update on the movements since then.  
 
5.1.3  The indicative Individual School Budgets (ISB) budgets have now been  
          finalised and were distributed to schools on 29 March 2012.  All formula value 
          factors are at the same level as in 2011-12.  A minimum funding guarantee of 
          -1.5% for 2012-13 has been applied to 3 schools. 
 
5.1.4 There are changes within the overall ISB budget, principally within special 

schools.  A correction was made to the agreed number of places in Millside 
(£171k) and to the numbers and bandings at Arbour Vale (£194k).  

 
5.1.5 There are reports elsewhere on this agenda covering school specific 

contingency and the centrally managed budgets in more detail.  The proposed 
budgets have now been included in this update. 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 21



 

 2 

5.1.6 Schools Forum will note that the headroom available is £729k.  Detailed 
reports with proposals for the use of headroom will be brought to the next 
meeting of Schools Forum on 16 May 2012. 
 

5.1.7 Appendix B sets out the final allocations for each phase, analysed by formula 
factor. 
 

5.1.8 The funding for Post 16 education has now been confirmed by the Young 
Persons Learning Agency.  Sixth form allocations have been incorporated into 
the final budgets issued to schools 

 
6   ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1      The relevant legal provisions are contained within the main body of this report. 
 

Section 151 Officer – Strategic Director of Resources  
 
6.2      The financial implications of th
[...]
nce will be  
          reviewed.  Local authority officers will review the under or overspend in  
          May and either (i) agree a carry forward, (ii) reduce any new year  
          allocation or (iii) request a repayment / include in headroom. 
 
5.10 Quarterly payments in advance will be made to schools where the  
           following years budget has been profiled. 
 
5.11 Should any audit issues be identified in respect of actual spend on   
           devolved or centrally managed budgets, schools may be asked to  
           make repayments. 
 
5.12 The above financial accountability arrangements will support delivery of  
           outcomes for children. 
 
6  ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
6.1 Head of Legal 
 

The relevant legal provisions are contained within the main body of the 
report. 

 

6.2     Section 151 Officer  

Page 30



 

 3 

 
The financial accountability arrangements will ensure that the s151 
officer is able to meet her statutory responsibilities. 

 
6.3     Access Implications 
 
          There are no access implications. 
 
7  CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
  SSEF. 
 
 Method of Consultation 

Meeting. 
 
 Representations Received 
 Not applicable 
 

Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Wendy Sagar, Interim Corporate Finance Business Partner, Education 
and Children’s Services 
e-mail: wendy.sagar@slough.gov.uk 
telephone: 01753 875627 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

 4 

Appendix A Centrally Managed Budget Accountability 
 

Function / scheme  

Budget 2011-12  

 

Brief Description of service, including details of staffing 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Intended Outcomes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Actual Outcomes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cost per pupil of intervention 

 
 
 
 

Recommendation for future of function / scheme 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 32



 

 5 

Appendix B Centrally Managed Budget Financial Accountability 
 

Function / scheme  

 

Budget 2011-12 Actual Spend 2011-12 

£ £ 

 

Cost per pupil of intervention 2011-12 

Planned (Budget) Actual 

£                                    per pupil £                                    per pupil 

 

Budget 2012-13  

£  

 

Planned spend profile 2012-13: 

April to June July to Sept Oct to Dec Jan to Mar 

£ £ £ £ 

    

 

Cost per pupil of intervention 2012-13 

Planned (Budget)  

£                                    per pupil  

 

 

 
I certify that I have spent £               on the above activities and acknowledge 
that the supporting information is available for audit. 
 

Headteacher Name  

Headteacher Sign  

Date  

Academy / School  
 

 

 

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH SCHOOLS FORUM 
18 April 2012 

 

 
Consultation - Improving the Assurance System for financial 

management in LA maintained schools 
(Director of Resources and Regeneration) 

 
           

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Schools Forum that the DfE published consultation on 

improving the Assurance System for financial management in LA 
maintained schools on 2 April 2012. 

  
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1    That Schools Forum members work with officers on a response to the     
          consultation. 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is appropriate for Schools Forum be aware of the consultation on 

improving the assurance system for financial management in LA 
maintained schools and decide whether to respond.  If Schools Forum 
does wish to respond, members should note that the deadline for 
responses is 11 May 2012. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
5.1   On 2 April, the Secretary of State for Education wrote to Local 

Authorities and Chairs of Schools Forum to announce a consultation on 
improving the assurance system for financial management in LA 
maintained schools. 
 

5.2   In October 2011, the National Audit Office published a report ‘Oversight 
of financial mana
[...]
ers of the Forum  
          on the further progress made and the consultation planned for April and May  
          2012. 
  
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1     That Schools Forum notes the progress being made with the SEN Funding  
          Review. 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1     It is appropriate for School’s Forum to be aware of the consultation process,  
          as Schools Forum must be consulted on any proposals to change the fair  
          funding formula. 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
5.1 The last meeting of Schools Forum approved the following principles for the 

SEN Review: 

• Reduce the number of bands, including simpler definitions and wider 
bands, 

• Bands can be applied consistently across all types of schools (including 
possible extension to the PRU), 

• Reduce bureaucracy, 

• Consistent with DfE SEN and funding proposals, 

• Delivered within the current funding envelope, 

• Support personal budgets if implemented, 

• Simple to understand, and  

• Demonstrate open and transparent decision making. 
 
5.2 Officers have now prepared a consultation document which explains the 

current banding model and associated funding, along with the proposed 
banding model and associated funding.  This document is attached at 
Appendix A. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 43



 

 2 

5.3 The Task and Finish Group met on 26 March.  Officers sought input from the 
Task and Finish group on the proposed consultation questions and 
consultation process.  The consultation proposals are: 

• Use a consistent Funded Banding model for all pupils across all settings, 
and  

• Increase delegation to mainstream schools. 
Questions also cover the timing of implementation of these proposals. 

 
5.4  The consultation document, including specific questions in relation to the 

proposals, will be circulated to all Academies and maintained schools on 23 
April.  The closing date for the consultation is 30 
[...]


 

 

 

 

Page 74



 

 1 

Slough Schools Forum – 2011/12 Work Programme 
 
Wednesday 18 April 2012 
 

• Accountability 

• Charging Policy 

• SEN Review Update 

• School Specific Contingency 

• Centrally Managed Budgets 

• Latest Schools Budget 2012-13 

• School Funding Reform and Arrangements for 2013-14 

• Financial Management Assurance Consultation 

• Academies 

• Updated Work Programme 2011-12 
 
Wednesday 16 May 2012 
 

• Non-schools outturn 2011-12 

• Headroom 2012-13 

• Draft response to School Funding Reform and Arrangements for 2013-14 

• Implementation of School Funding Reform and Arrangements for 2013-14 

• Academies 

• Updated Work Programme 2011-12 
 
Tuesday 4 July 2012 
 

• Outcome of consultation on proposals for changes to SEN Funding 

• Schools Outturn 2011-12 

• School Budget Plans 

• Confirmation of Final DSG allocations 2012-13 (subject to DfE notification 
date) 

• School Balances 

• Academies 

• Draft Work Programme 2012-13 
 
 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 13

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of last meeting 6th March 2012 and Matters Arising
	4 Services to Schools and Academies - Charging Policy 2012-13
	5 School Specific Contingency
	6 Local Authority Budgets Funded by the Dedicated Schools  Grant
	7 Latest Schools Budgets 2012-13
	8 School Funding Reform and Arrangements for 2013-14
	9 Accountability for Dedicated Schools Grant
	10 Consultation - Improving the Assurance System for financial management in LA maintained schools
	11 SEN Funding Review Update
	13 Updated Work Programme 2011-12



Minutes of the meeting


Slough Schools Forum- Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th April, 2012 
 

Present: Maggie Waller, Holy Family Primary School (Chair) 
Julia Shepard, Beechwood Secondary School (Vice-Chair) 
Barbara Clark, Godolphin Junior School 
John Constable, Langley Grammar 
Harry Duffy, Ryvers Primary School 
Martin Davis, Colnbrook Primary School 
Maureen Mallinson, Westgate Secondary School 
Paul McAteer, Slough and Eton Secondary School 
Charlie McGeachie, Montem Primary School 
Kevin O'Driscoll, St Joseph's High School 
Jon Reekie, James Elliman Primary School 
Mary Sparrow, Wexham Secondary School 
Maggie Stacey, St Anthony's RC Primary School 
Lynda Bussley, NUT (Observer) 

 
Observers:  Lynda Bussley, NUT 

 
Other 
Attendees 
 

Angela Mellish 

 
Officers: Robin Crofts, Clair Pyper and Wendy Sagar 

 
 

Apologies: 
 

Helen Huntley, Diane Lister, Jo Rockall, Councillor Natasa Pantelic, Emma 
Foy and Christina West 

 
PART I 

 
113. Apologies  

 
Jo Rockall, Diane Lister, Natasa Pantelic, Helen Huntley, Emma Foy, Christina West 
 

114. Declarations of Interest  
 
 
Lynda Bussley (item 4) 

 
 

115. Minutes of last meeting 6th March 2012 and Matters Arising  
 
SEN Funding review:  It was confirmed the £40k Services Supporting Behaviour funding is 
still available, and will be carried forward by SBC.  Concern was expressed about the time it 
has taken to resolve this matter.  Clair Pyper and Robin Crofts will continue to work on and 
progress the issue. There are implications around the Head of Service retiring this August. 
Haybrook funding:  A meeting took place immediately after the last Schools Forum 
between Helen Huntley, Clair Pyper and Wendy Sagar where a misunderstanding had been 
cleared up.  Subsequent productive meetings have taken place between Wendy Sagar and 
Helen Huntley. 
Schools Forum Membership:  Maggie Waller will undertake a review before the next 
meeting with support from officers and also review the constitution with regard to non-
attendance.  
  



 
 

116. Services to Schools and Academies - Charging Policy 2012-13  
 
A review has been undertaken and new SLAs developed to offer to Academies.  These will 
be available on the SBC website imminently (note the response deadline will be extended).  
Maggie Waller sought clarity around Trades Union representation. Maintaining the gross 
£20k budget for trade union representation was agreed in principle however, it was noted 
that the full amount could not be guaranteed unless all Academies buy back in to the 
service. Clair Pyper advised that the number of schools becoming Academies substantially 
reduces the amount previously available for funding services and difficulties will arise for 
providers, whether the LA or schools, should Academies not buy into the service.  Schools 
Forum noted the charging arrangements for 2012-13, including the new arrangements for 
Academies.  

 
 

117. School Specific Contingency  
 
 
Wendy Sagar advised the Forum of the projected outturn 2011-12 and proposed budget for 
2012-13, and brought a number of issues to members’ attention. Work has been undertaken 
on updating the amount set aside as contingency.  

• Discussion took place around the budget allocation for DSG withdrawn grants in 
2011-12 and how the allocation has worked.  This budget was transferred to the 
Individual School Budgets (ISB) during the review carried out in 2011.  Wendy will 
distribute information on the withdrawn grants. 

• As a result of the inclusion of the school specific contingency in LACSEG 
recoupment for 2012-13, the DfE asked LAs to review the elements of the budget.  
On review, it was determined that a number of the budgets within the contingency 
should be part of the LA Managed Budgets.  As a result, a number of lines within 
contingency have been transferred to LA Managed budgets for 2012-13.  Wendy 
explained to the group how this works in practice. 

• Paul McAteer and Julia Shepard asked for an update on the SEN Strategy and 
statement numbers.  Robin Crofts summarised the substantial progress made over 
the last 10 years resulting in many more children being supported within the 
authority and mainstream schools. Statements of SEN had reduced as a result to a 
figure around 700.  This, however, is now rising due to the increasing population of 
young children in Slough, with most statements being in the 4-7 year age group. 
Slough currently has approximately 815 statements reflecting the influx of more 
vulnerable families.  Placing pupils out of the authority may begin to become a 
pressure and the SEN review outcomes will strive to manage a difficult situation.  

 

Schools Forum noted the projected outturn 2011-12 and endorsed the proposed budget 
2012-13. 

 
 

118. Local Authority Budgets Funded by the Dedicated Schools  Grant  
 

6. LA Budgets Funded by the Dedicated Schools Grant 
 
Wendy Sagar advised the Forum of the projected outturn 2011-12 and proposed budget for 
2012-13, and brought a number of issues to members’ attention.   Key issues are: 

• Impact of review of LA Managed Budgets in 2011 

• Impact of Academy recoupment 

• Projected underspends in 2011-12.  The reconfigured Schools Improvement 
Service only operated for a part year, and will require the full budget allocation in 
2012-13.  The budget for condition surveys will be carried forward to 2012-13 when 
it is expected the surveys will be conducted.  It is not considered prudent to reduce 



further the budget for independent special schools, in light of the increasing 
numbers of statements and the capacity of mainstream and special schools to meet 
needs. 

•••• Impact of technical transfers from the school specific contingency budget, 
and 

•••• Known pressures on LA Managed budgets, including funding for the PRU. 
Schools Forum noted the expected outturn for 2011-12 and endorsed the proposed budget 
for 2012-13 
 

119. Latest Schools Budgets 2012-13  
 
A revised Appendix B was circulated at the meeting.  Schools Forum noted the latest 
Schools Budget 2012-13, incorporating final school budget shares, the school specific 
contingency and LA managed budgets.  There is currently £739,000 headroom available 
and a report will be brought to the next meeting of the Forum with recommendations for 
allocation.  Members of the Forum requested that the LA consider the option of increasing 
the minimum funding guarantee (MFG). 

 
 

120. School Funding Reform and Arrangements for 2013-14  
 
The latest consultation was issued by the DfE on 26 March.  In the past, Schools Forum has 
appointed a Task & Finish group to work with officers on a joint response.  Wendy Sagar 
suggested another time limited group to formulate a response.  A date will be circulated by 
Rochelle Fearon via email.  If members wish to contribute but find the date unsuitable, they 
were requested to make submissions electronically to Wendy which will be included in the 
discussions and / or response. 

 
 

121. Accountability for Dedicated Schools Grant  
 
 
Clair Pyper informed the group that discussions had taken place at SSEF around the need 
for improved accountability.  Providers, whether the LA or schools, need to provide 
assurance that funding is being well spent.  The proposals circulated were outlined by Julie 
Evans.   The LA and schools will be held accountable for the quality and outcomes of the 
service/s provided through the template attached at Appendix A.  Financial accountability 
will be assured through completion by schools and LA service providers of the template at 
Appendix B.  Members of the Forum endorsed the suggestion that the finance template is 
based on school terms, rather than quarters.   Julie advised that scrutiny of school balances 
both within Slough and nationally is being undertaken by central government, although there 
is no prospect of funding being taken away from schools.  It was noted that Schools Forum 
welcomed increased accountability.  
 
It was agreed to amend the wording of the latter part of paragraph 5.9 to read: ‘Local 
Authority Officers will review the under or overspend in May and either recommend (i) a 
carry forward, (ii) a reduction of any new year allocation or (iii) a repayment request  / 
include in headroom.  
 
Julie Evans explained how any carry forward amounts would be managed and that for 
separate funding streams this may work differently.  Julie also clarified that this proposal did 
not apply to delegated or SEN statement budgets.  Charlie McGeachie felt presentation of 
the proposals was critical and it would be helpful to produce examples for headteachers to 
use for reference purposes.   Clair Pyper emphasised that SSEF is supportive of the need 
to ensure money is being well spent, producing positive outcomes for children.  

 
 



122. Consultation - Improving the Assurance System for financial management in 
LA maintained schools  
 
 
Wendy Sagar explained that the National Audit office has been reviewing government 
departments and some weaknesses have been identified within the DfE, who are now 
consulting on proposals to strengthen  arrangements.  Responses are required by 11 May.  
It was agreed a draft response on behalf of the LA and Schools Forum be circulated to the 
group, inviting input to a response.   

 
 

123. SEN Funding Review Update  
 
 
Schools Forum endorsed the progress being made with the SEN funding review.  The Task 
and Finish group has undertaken considerable work on this.  The proposals place Slough in 
an excellent position, as they are compatible with DfE funding proposals and the SEN 
Green Paper.  The consultation will be circulated to schools, the responses collated and 
brought back to Schools Forum.   
 
It was noted that Arbour Vale School currently continues to receive top-up funding, initially 
approved as a one off and rolled forward whilst more thorough review of need was carried 
out. It was noted that work has been ongoing to resolve their original funding issues.  These 
are now largely being addressed via the banding mechanism.  As a result, once all the 
changes to the formula are implemented, top-up funding will cease as the formula will 
deliver appropriate funding.   
 

Clair Pyper reiterated that SSEF, the Primary and Secondary Heads groups and Schools 
Forum make decisions on  a range of issues within agreed priorities. All headteachers have 
a clear route for their input via representative headteachers and it should be clear there is a 
final point beyond which no further discussion may take place and the particular issue is 
resolved.  Mary Sparrow felt the model of the SEN Review was an excellent one to follow 
and that Jackie Wright had ensured everyone was given an opportunity to contribute.  

 
 

124. Academies Update (verbal)  
 
Robin Crofts informed the group that a further three schools had become Academies on 1 
April:  Cippenham Primary, Cippenham Infant and Westgate.  ‘Expressions of Interest’ have 
been received from more schools and an * update for Members was recently delivered to 
the Education & Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee.  It is possible that with the 10 
current Academies and the existing Free School there will be 22 out of 47 Slough schools 
with Academy status at the end of the 2011-12 academic year.   

* 
http://www.slough.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=4400&V
er=4 

 
 

125. Updated Work Programme 2011-12  
 
It was clarified that the last two meetings for 2012 will be: 
 
Wednesday, 16 May – Membership and meeting dates 2012/13 to be added to the agenda 
Wednesday, 4 July  
 
The meeting closed at 0950 with considerable thanks to Julia Shepard and her team for 
their hospitality and support. 

 



 
 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 8.15 am and closed at 9.50 am) 
 
 


